
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Laura Webb 
Direct dial  0115 914 8481 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Wednesday 12 June 2019 

 
 
To all Members of the Corporate Overview Group 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Corporate Overview Group will be held on Thursday, 20 June 
2019 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby 
Road, West Bridgford to consider the following items of business. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Sanjit Sull 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   Role and Remit Presentation  

 
 A presentation will be delivered by the Service Manager – Finance 

and Corporate Services.  
 

4.   Health and Safety Annual Report (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 The report of the Executive Manager – Transformation and 
Operations is attached.  
 

5.   Implementation of Change  
 

 A verbal update will be provided by the Service Manager – Finance 
and Corporate Services.  
 

6.   Creation of Work Programmes (Pages 9 - 32) 
 

 The report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 
Services is attached.  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

7.   Corporate Strategy 2019 - 2023 (Pages 33 - 54) 
 

 The report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 
Services is attached.  
 

8.   Finance and Performance Monitoring Q4 (Pages 55 - 92) 
 

 The report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 
Services is attached.  
 

Membership  
 
Chairman: Councillor T Combellack   
Councillors: B Bansal, A Brennan, N Clarke, F Purdue-Horan, J Walker and 
J Wheeler 
 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt.  
 
 



  

 

 

 
Corporate Overview Scrutiny Group 
 
Thursday, 20 June 2019 

 
Health and Safety Annual Report 
 
 
 

 
Report of the Executive Manager –Transformation and Operations 
 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. Attached to this report is an abridged version of the Council’s Health and 

Safety Annual Report which provides a summary of the Council’s occupational 
health and safety performance during the period 1 April 2018 to end March 
2019. The full version of the report is available on the Member’s Extranet. 

 
1.2. The Annual Report is structured in such a way as to reflect Health and Safety 

Executive guidance. It summarises the Council’s health and safety policies, 
procedures and activities which have taken place over the last year. It also 
sets out training programmes delivered, provides numerical and statistical data 
and the proposed health and safety objectives for the year.  
 

1.3. A powerpoint presentation will be delivered to Corporate Overview Group 
which will highlight the main points to consider within the report. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that that the Corporate Overview Group: 
 
a) considers the detailed information contained within the Annual Health 

and Safety Report,  
 

b) notes the significant progress made against the health and safety goals 
and objectives previously agreed by Corporate Governance Group for 
the financial year 2018/19; and 

 
c) endorses the proposed health and safety objectives for 2019/20 as set 

out in the report.  
 
 
3. Supporting Information 
 

See background report 
 
 
4. Risks and Uncertainties  
 

None 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



  

5. Implications  
 

5.1. Financial Implications 
 
5.1.1. There are no financial implications. 

 
 

5.2.  Legal Implications 
 

5.2.1. There are no legal implications. 
 

5.3.  Equalities Implications 
 

5.3.1. There are no equalities implications. 
 

5.4.  Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications 
 

5.4.1. This report advises on the health and safety controls that have been 
implemented within the authority and does not have any negative 
implications on community safety  
 

5.5.  Other implications 
 

5.5.1. None 
 

 
6. Link to Corporate Priorities   

 

 Maintaining and enhancing our residents’ quality of life 
 
 

For more information contact: 
 

Kath Marriott 
Executive Manager - Transformation and 
Operations 
0115 9148291 
kmarriott@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

Health and Safety Annual Report 2018/19 – full 
version available on the Extranet 
 

List of appendices: Appendix 1 – Health and Safety Annual Report 
 

Page 2



 

                                                              

HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT 
 

April 2018 to end March 2019 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 This annual report sets out the Council’s occupational health and safety 
performance during the year 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019. It provides a 
summary of the effectiveness and success of the health and safety control 
measures the Council has in place with evidence showing training delivered, 
prog
[...]

8 13 8 11 12 9 11 7 2 5 4 22 0 112 0 585,340 

Keyworth 
Leisure 
Centre 

4 1 0 2 3 4 3 3 1 2 1 8 0 32 0 116,385 

Total 
 

37 43 26 38 37 29 40 32 20 18 23 51 2 394  1,446,583 

 

P
age 8



 

  

 

 

 
Corporate Overview Scrutiny Group 
 
Thursday, 20 June 2019 

 
Creation of Work Programmes  

 
 

 
 
Report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services  
 
1. Purpose of the report 

 
1.1 The terms of reference for the Corporate Overview Group accepted at Council 

in May 2019 clearly state that a key responsibility of this Group is to: 
 

 Create and receive feedback on work programmes for the Growth and 
Development, Communities, and Governance Scrutiny Groups based on 
the Cabinet Forward Plan, Corporate Strategy, Medium Term Financial 
Strategy, Investment Strategy and Transformation Plan. 

 
1.2 This report is intended as a guide to aid the discussion and development of 

the work programmes for the Council’s Scrutiny Groups for the year 2019/20. 
 
 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that the Corporate Overview Group:  
 
a) Agree the work programmes as presented in Appendix Two for the 

Corporate Overview and Governance Scrutiny groups. 
 

b) Agree which topics, outlined in Appendix Four, require scrutiny this 
year and construct key lines of enquiry for each. 

 
c) Populate and agree the work programmes for the Growth and 

Development, and Communities Scrutiny Groups in Appendix Five. 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1 To fulfil the requirements of the terms of reference for the Corporate Overview 

Group. 
 
4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1 In March 2019, Council adopted a new structure for scrutiny comprised of one 

Corporate Overview Group and three additional Scrutiny Groups focused on 
Growth and Development, Communities and Governance. The Corporate 
Overview Group is responsible for setting the work programmes for all 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

  

Scrutiny Groups based on the Cabinet Forward Plan, Corporate Strategy, 
Medium Term Financial Strategy, Investment Strategy and Transformation 
Plan. Links to these documents can be found at Appendix One. 

 
4.2  This report sets out draft work programmes for both the Corporate Overview 

Group and Governance Scrutiny Group that are predominately based upon 
either legislative, regulatory or standing items. These are included at 
Appendix Two. The Corporate Overview Group is asked to agree these two 
work programmes. These programmes remain fluid throughout the year and 
can change if there is a good reason to amend any of the programmes.   

 
4.3  Appendix Three contains potential items for scrutiny based on the above 

documents for discussion at the first meeting of the Corporate Overview 
Group. These have been assessed against the Scrutiny Matrix in advance of 
the meeting to aid and expedite the decision making process. Items such as 
the crematorium or the de-commissioning of the power station, where we 
know that there is more uncertainty (in terms of a project continuing or the 
timeline for commencing is some way off), have not been considered further 
at this stage. The information presented against each of these is not 
considered to be complete or exhaustive but should be taken as illustrative 
only i.e. to aid discussion and decision making. These are presented at 
Appendix Four. The Group is asked to be mindful of the resources required to 
prepare for and deliver informative scrutiny which allows members to gain an 
understanding of often complex subjects in a limited timeframe and question 
appropriately to be able to reach a conclusion. It is suggested, initially, as an 
outcome there is a focus on two main review areas for each of the Growth 
and Development, and Communities scrutiny groups; and, thereafter, develop 
a ‘pipeline’ of work for the respective groups. This will be challenging given 
the likely number of high priority topics to consider. 
 

4.4 Having decided which topics require scrutiny this year and identified key lines 
of enquiry to guide officers, members of the Group are asked to discuss and 
agree the future work programme and populate the blank work programmes 
at Appendix Five for the Growth and Development, and Communities Scrutiny 
Groups. 

 
5. Risks and Uncertainties 
 

There are no direct risks associated with this report. 
 
Implications 
 

6.1 Financial Implications  
 
There are no direct financial implications arising from the recommendations of 
this report.  
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

  

6.2 Legal Implications 
 
There are no direct legal implications arising from the recommendations of 
this report. 
 

6.3 Equalities Implications 
 
There are no direct equalities implications arising from the recommendations 
of this report. 
 

6.4 Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications 
 
There are no direct Section 17 implications arising from the recommendations 
of this report. 
 

6.5 Other Implications   
 
None 
 

6. Link to Corporate Priorities   
 
The construction and delivery of effective scrutiny work programmes will over 
time support each of the Council’s Corporate Priorities. 
 

8. Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that the Corporate Overview Group:  
 
a) Agree the work programmes as presented in Appendix Two for the 

Corporate Overview and Governance Scrutiny groups. 
 

b) Agree which topics, outlined in Appendix Four, require scrutiny this 
year and construct key lines of enquiry for each. 

 
c) Populate and agree the work programmes for the Growth and 

Development, and Communities Scrutiny Groups in Appendix Five. 
 
 
 

Page 11



 

  

For more information contact: 

 

Peter Linfield 

Executive manager – Finance and Corporate 

Services 

0115 9148439 

plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk 

Background papers Available for 

Inspection: 

Scrutiny Review – Council 7 March 2019 

 

List of appendices (if any): Appendix 1 – Document Links   

Appendix 2 – Work Programme 2019-20 – 

Corporate Overview Group 

Appendix 3 – Potential Items for 2019/20 

Scrutiny Work Programmes 

Appendix 4 – Scrutiny Matrix  

Appendix 5 – Work Programmes  

 

 
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 12



 

  

Appendix 1 

 
Links 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

https://democracy.rushcliffe.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=137&RD=0  

Corporate Strategy 

https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/media/1rushcliffe/media/documents/pdf/aboutus/corpor

ateinformation/Corporate%20Strategy%202016%20-2020.pdf [new Corporate 

Strategy under development – features later on the agenda for Corporate Overview 

Group 20 June 2019] 

 

Medium Term Financial Strategy, Investment Strategy, Transformation Plan  

https://democracy.rushcliffe.gov.uk/documents/s3748/Budget%20and%20Financial%

20Strategy%20201920.pdf 

 

  

Page 13

https://democracy.rushcliffe.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=137&RD=0
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/media/1rushcliffe/media/documents/pdf/aboutus/corporateinformation/Corporate%20Strategy%202016%20-2020.pdf
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/media/1rushcliffe/media/documents/pdf/aboutus/corporateinformation/Corporate%20Strategy%202016%20-2020.pdf
https://democracy.rushcliffe.gov.uk/documents/s3748/Budget%20and%20Financial%20Strategy%20201920.pdf
https://democracy.rushcliffe.gov.uk/documents/s3748/Budget%20and%20Financial%20Strategy%20201920.pdf


 

  

Appendix 2 
 

Work Programme 2019-20 – Corporate Overview Group 
 

 Items / Reports 

Thursday 20 June  Standing Items 
o Implementation of Change – Scrutiny  
o Development of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes 
o Financial and Performance Management 

 Rolling Items 
o Corporate Strategy 
o Health and Safety Annual Report 

Thursday 3 
September 

 Standing Items 
o Implementation of Change – Scrutiny  
o Feedback from Scrutiny Group Chairmen 
o Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes 
o Consideration of Requests for Scrutiny from Councillors 
o Financial and Performance Management 

 Rolling Items 
o Customer 
[...]
entionally left blank



 

 

 
Corporate Overview Scrutiny Group 
 
Thursday, 20 June 2019 

 
Corporate Strategy 2019 - 2023 
 
 
 

 
Report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services  
 
1. Purpose of the report 
 
1.1 The Council’s current Corporate Strategy 2016-2020 is due to expire on 31 

March 2020. However, due to the significant progress made in delivering the 
2016-2020 strategy and in response to the changing landscape within local 
government, work has taken place over the last few months to revise 
document. A draft Rushcliffe Borough Council Corporate Strategy 2019-2023 
is attached at Appendix One for consideration.  

 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that the Corporate Overview Group:  
 
a) Considers the draft Corporate Strategy 2019-2023 and discuss any 

alterations required 
 

b) Subject to (a) recommends the Corporate Strategy 2019-2023 to 
Cabinet. 

 
 

3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1 The current Corporate Strategy expires at the end of March 2020. Significant 

progress has been made towards the goals outlined in that Strategy and an 
updated, more forward-looking strategy is required to guide the future 
direction of the Council.  

 
4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1 The Council’s Corporate Strategy is one of the key documents (along with the 

Medium Term Financial Strategy and Transformation Plan) in setting the 
direction of travel for the Council, highlighting its key priorities and the tasks it 
is going to undertake over the next four years to deliver upon these priorities. 
This provides a clear strategic direction for the Council and a benchmark 
against which progress towards the Council’s stated goals can be monitored. 

 
4.2 The Strategy also highlights the work undertaken by the Council over the 

course of the previous Strategy. Delivery of the Corporate Strategy has been 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



monitored on a quarterly basis by the Performance Management Board over 
the last three years. 
[...]
d by Full Council.  
 

6.2 Legal Implications 
 
The Council is required to have a Corporate Strategy in place and this report 
adequately captures that. 
 

Page 34



6.3 Equalities Implications 
 
The Corporate Strategy takes account of the effect of the Councils priorities 
on all residents of the Borough and is supported by the Councils  Equality and 
Diversity Scheme. 
 

6.4 Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications 
 
There are no Section 17 implications to the recommendations contained 
within this report. 
 

6.5 Other Implications   
 
None 
 

6. Link to Corporate Priorities   
 
The Corporate Strategy sets the Council’s Corporate Priorities and as such 
the two are intrinsically linked. 
 

8. Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that the Corporate Overview Group:  
 

a) Considers the draft Corporate Strategy 2019-2023 and discuss any 
alterations required 
 

b) Subject to (a) recommends the Corporate Strategy 2019-2023 to 
Cabinet. 

 

For more information contact: 

 

Peter Linfield 

Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 

Services 

0115 9148439 

plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk 

Background papers Available for 

Inspection: 

None.  

List of appendices (if any): Appendix 1 – Draft Corporate Strategy 2019 – 

2023  

 

 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Rushcliffe Borough Council 

Corporate Strategy 

2019- 2023

P
age 37



CONTENTS
 

Welcome to our Corporate Strategy, which takes a brief look back 
over the past three years, before looking forward and sharing with 

you our plans for the next 4 years and beyond.

Here’s what you’ll find inside:

• Introduction from the Leader and Chief Executive     
• Our Journey since 2016

• Our Highlights 
• Did you know, that in the last year Rushcliffe…?

• Our Current Financial Position
• A Living Strategy

• Action Plan for 2019 onwards

P
age 38



INTRODUCTION FROM THE LEADER AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE
As a Council, we are working harder than ever to support a su
[...]
ervices 

 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to detail both the year-end financial outturn and 
performance position for 2018/19. The financial position has been reported to 
Cabinet (11 June 2019) and highlights some key messages. 

 
1.2. This report gives an update on the progress of the Corporate Strategy 2016-

20, including the performance indicators within the Corporate Scorecard. 
 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that  
 

a) Corporate Overview Scrutiny Group consider the content of this report. 
 
 
3. Reasons for recommendation 
 
3.1. To accord with good financial governance and the Council’s Financial 

Regulations, and to follow good practice established by scrutiny to consider 
the exceptions and highlights in the corporate scorecard. 

 
4. Supporting information 
 
General Fund – Revenue Outturn Position 
 
4.1. The General Fund account deals with the Council’s revenue income and 

expenditure, where spend is incurred on day to day expenditure or on items 
used within the year. 
 

4.2. The projected outturn position for the General Fund has been reported to the 
Corporate Governance Group and Cabinet regularly during 2018/19. The 
year-end Financial Statements are subject to audit by Mazars and will be 
considered by the Governance Group on 23 July 2019. The year-end position 
was reported to Cabinet on 11 June 2019 with no issues arising. 
 

4.3. The overall position on the General Fund budget gives £251k of revenue 
efficiencies for the year, as detailed in Table 1. The majority of the savings are 

Page 55

Agenda Item 8



as a result of increased income from planning and investment activities, and a 
surplus in the Collection Fund relating to business rates. 
 

Table 1: Revenue Outturn Position  
 

  Final  

  Budget 
£’000 

Actual     
£'000 

Variance 
£’000 

Commentary 

     

Communities 1,301 1,216 -85 Planning income net of planning 
appeal costs 

Finance & Corporate Services 3,391 3,216 -
[...]
 £1.364m New Homes Bonus; £1.369m business 
rates surplus; £152k to fund special expense capital schemes and 
£230k to top up reserves and general contingency; 

 The New Homes Bonus (NHB) Reserve £6.587m is largely earmarked 
to fund internal borrowing in relation to capital projects such as the 
Arena and will be required particularly if NHB is no longer provided to 
incentivise and reward housing growth; 

 The sum remaining in the Local Area Agreement Reserve is proposed 
to be transferred to the Organisational Stabilisation Reserve by way of 
consolidation, what is a historic balance; 

 Overall, whilst the level of Earmarked Reserves is a healthy £11.819m, 
there are risks going forward in terms of further reductions and 
commitments from reserves to capital projects. This includes the 
repayment of internal borrowing for the Arena, which is reliant on NHB 
funding and this is by no means a stable future source of income. The 
impact of both the Fair Funding and Business Rates reviews and the 
future de-commissioning of the power station creates further 
uncertainty which makes it necessary to retain both a stable and 
substantial level of reserves; and 

 The General Fund balance of £2.604m accords with the Council’s 
approved Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

 
4.6. The Council is committed to growing the Borough, ensuring it maximises 

available opportunities, particularly linked to the impact of growth. Below are 
requests for the use of reserves in 2019/20 (from 2018/19 efficiencies), for 
both expected and new revenue commitments totalling £228k – detailed in 
table 2 below. 
 
 
 
Table 2: Revenue Budget Carry Forward Requests 
 

Revenue Carry Forward Requests underspent in-year provision £'000 

Growth Board Monies 79 

Shop Front Grants 5 

Page 57



Tree Scheme - £50k allocated over 3 years, 2018/19 balance 7 

Bingham Hub Feasibility 11 

Local Plan Inspection 16 

Increase General Contingency 
 

110 

Total 228  

 
Capital 

 
4.7. The year-en
[...]
9 2018/19 

Value Target 
Long 
Trend 

Target 

 LITR01 

Percentage of users satisfied with 
the service received from the 
Rushcliffe Community Contact 
Centre 

100.0% 95.0%  95.0% 

 LITR03a 
Percentage increase in self-serve 
transactions 

2.25% No target  No target 

 
LITR04 

Percentage of residents satisfied 
with the variety of ways they can 
contact the Council 

72% 75%  75% 

 LITR09 

Percentage of customer face to 
face enquiries to RCCC 
responded to within 10 minutes 

86% 85%  85% 

 LITR11b 

Percentage of telephone enquiries 
to RCCC resolved at first point of 
contact 

92% 86%  86% 

 LITR12 
Percentage of RBC owned 
industrial units occupied 

99.09% 96%  96% 

 LITR13 

Level of income generated 
through letting property owned by 
the Council but not occupied by 
the Council 

£1,376,263 £1,326,010  £1,326,010 

 LITR15 
Percentage of privately owned 
industrial units occupied 

95.6% 92%  92% 

 LITR35 
Percentage of Growth Deal money 
drawn down and allocated 

48% 48%  48% 

 LITR36 
Percentage of new homes at the 
Land North of Bingham completed 

5% 5%  5% 

 LITR51 
Corporate Sickness - number of 
days lost to sickness absence 

7.70 8.00  8.00 

 LITR54 
Number of apprenticeships 
organised within the Council 

8 8  8 

 

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Health and Safety Annual Report
	6 Creation of Work Programmes
	7 Corporate Strategy 2019 - 2023
	Appendix 1 - Corporate Strategy 2019 - 2023

	8 Finance and Performance Monitoring Q4



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CORPORATE OVERVIEW GROUP 
THURSDAY, 20 JUNE 2019 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, 
West Bridgford 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors T Combellack (Chairman), B Bansal, A Brennan, N Clarke, 
F Purdue-Horan, J Walker and J Wheeler 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

1 member of the public  
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 L Ashmore Executive Manager - Transformation 
 D Banks Executive Manager - 

Neighbourhoods 
 C Caven-Atack Performance, Reputation and 

Constitutional Services Manager 
 P Linfield Executive Manager - Finance and 

Corporate Services 
 K Marriott Chief Executive 
 S Whittaker Financial Services Manager 
 J Wilkinson Safety and Risk Management 

Advisor 
 L Webb Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

 
 There were no apologies.  

 
2 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
3 Role and Remit Presentation 

 
 The Service Manager – Finance and Corporate Services delivered a 

presentation on the role and remit of the Corporate Overview Group. The 
presentation reminded members of the Group about their terms of reference 
and explained the role of the scrutiny champion and the role of a critical friend. 
It was noted that the Group would be scrutinising financial and performance 
management reports on a quarterly basis and delegating any necessary 
investigations into concerning elements of these reports to the most 
appropriate scrutiny group via their work programme.  
 

4 Health and Safety Annual Report 
 



 The Safety and Risk Management Advisor presented the report of the 
Executive Manager – Transformation and Operations which provided a 
summary of the Council’s health and safety performance during the period 1 
April 2018 to 31 March 2019. The Safety and Risk Management Advisor 
delivered a presentation to the Group which covered:  
 

 Progress to achieve goals  

 Training  

 Number of accident forms completed  

 Accident forms by type  

 Number of days absent  

 Loss of time due to injuries  

 Accidents to the public  
 
Following the presentation, the Group asked questions regarding water safety 
training. It was explained that water safety awareness training was carried out 
to aid staff in case there was a flooding incident. It was noted that the training 
included handling sand bags and driving through water. The Group was 
pleased to note that the number of users at the Council’s leisure centres 
compared to accidents.  
 
The Safety and Risk Management advisor explained that due to the move from 
the Civic Centre to Rushcliffe Arena it was not necessary to have more 
members of staff trained to use the evac chair as there was only one flight of 
stairs at Rushcliffe Arena. It was noted that the majority of staff who were first 
aiders, and trained to use the evac chair, were Business Support Unit staff as 
they were fixed office staff. The Group were also pleased that mental health 
first aid training had been delivered to the Council’s ‘work place health 
champions’.  
 
It was noted that the Health and Safety Advisor was working with the Health 
and Safety Team at Nottingham City Council due to refuse staff moving from 
the depot site at Abbey Road West Bridgford to the Eastcroft depot in 
Nottingham.     
 
It was RESOLVED that:  
 

a) The report of the Executive Manager – Transformation and Operations 
be noted.  

b) The detailed information contained in the Annual Health and Safety 
report be noted.  

c) The significant progress made against the health and safety goals and 
objectives previously agreed by Corporate Governance Group for the 
financial year 2018/19.  

d) The proposed health and safety objectives for 2019/20 as set out in the 
report be endorsed.  

 
5 Implementation of Change 

 
 The Service Manager – Finance and Corporate Services provided a verbal 

update on the progress of the scrutiny review at the Council. The Service 
Manager was pleased to note that Rushcliffe and Charnwood borough councils 



were providing eachother mutual support through the transition of scrutiny in 
both authorities. The Service Manager informed the Group that East Midlands 
Councils were delivering a training session to Councillors on the 17 July. The 
Service Manager also reported upon the Centre for Public  Scrutiny (CfPS) 
Symposium which she and the Chairman had attended that day. She further 
recommended that the Group read the Government’s new Statutory Guidance 
for Overview and Scrutiny and the Good Scrutiny Guide published today by the 
Centre for Public Scrutiny.   
 

6 Creation of Work Programmes 
 

 The Chairman raised her suggestions based on the report of the Executive 
Manager – Finance and Corporate Services which intended to act as a guide to 
aid the discussion and development of the Council’s scrutiny group work 
programmes for 2019/20. The Chairman suggested that there were a lot of 
topics which had to be discussed and, therefore, the Groups should be split 
into working groups in order for Councillors to be able to focus on individual 
topics in detail. The Executive Manager – Transformation and Operations 
responded by stating that implementing additional meetings during the 
transitional period for scrutiny would be resource intensive and counter to the 
principles of the new scrutiny arrangements; and instead suggested that the 
Groups focus on one topic per meeting so that the discussion could be more 
focused.  
 
The Chairman of the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group suggested that 
the proposed development on the depot site at Abbey Road, West Bridgford be 
scrutinised at the first meeting scheduled for September 2019 as it was key to 
ensure that the Council’s aspirations and conditions for the development of the 
site were being met.  
 
It was also suggested that the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group 
scrutinise the Community Infrastructure Levy in September, the economic 
growth function of the Council in January, and customer service and digital 
transformation in March. The Chairman of the Governance Scrutiny Group 
noted that treasury management, investments and commercialism would be 
topics that would be scrutinised throughout 2019/20. The Executive Manager – 
Finance and Corporate Services explained that many  of the items on the 
Governance Scrutiny Group work programmes would be standard items 
previously scrutinised by the Corporate Governance Group.   
 
The Chairman of the Communities Scrutiny Group suggested that the Council’s 
carbon management plan be scrutinised in October following the motion 
proposed and adopted by Council in March 2019. Other items selected for the 
Communities Scrutiny Group included a review of community partnerships 
(Positive Futures and Young),  the provision of community hall facilities and 
engagement with the LEP.  
 
It was RESOLVED that:  
 

a) The report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services 
be noted.  

b) The work programmes presented in appendix two of the report be 
agreed.  



 
7 Corporate Strategy 2019 - 2023 

 
 The Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services presented his 

report which asked the Group to comment on the draft corporate strategy 2019 
– 2023. It was noted that due to significant progress made in delivering the 
current 2016 – 2020 strategy and as a response to the changing landscape 
within local government, work had taken place to revise the document.  
 
In considering the document, the Chairman noted that the ‘our journey since 
2016’ section in the strategy was not accurate and asked for this to be 
amended. It was also suggested that the relocation of the Rushcliffe 
Community Contact Centre had an overly optimistic timescale for completion. 
In a response to this observation the Executive Manager – Transformation and 
Operations stated that a report would be presented to Cabinet in July 2019, 
which would recommend a newpremises for the Rushcliffe Community Contact 
Centre.    
 
The Group requested that a revised version of the Corporate Strategy be 
reported back to the Corporate Overview Group at their next meeting before 
being recommended to be approved by Council in September 2019. 
 
It was RESOLVED that:  
 

a) The report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services 
be noted 

b) The ‘our journey since 2016’ section of the draft Corporate Strategy be 
amended  

c) The draft Corporate Strategy 2019 – 2023 be reported back to the 
Corporate Overview Group before being recommended for approval by 
both Cabinet and thereafter Council in September 2019.  

  
 

8 Finance and Performance Monitoring Q4 
 

  The Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services presented a report 
which detailed both the year-end financial outturn and performance position for 
2018/19. The report also provided the Group with an update on the Corporate 
Strategy 2016 – 2020 including the performance indicators within the 
performance scorecard.  
 
The Financial Services Manager informed the Group that there were requests 
for the use of reserves in 2019/20 (from 2018/19) efficiencies for both expected 
and new revenue incomes totalling £228,000. It was explained that it was 
necessary for the Council to retain a stable and substantial amount of reserves 
as the impact of Fair Funding, business rate reviews and the decommissioning 
of the power station created financial uncertainly for the future.  
 
The Service Manager – Finance and Corporate Services asked the Group to 
consider the performance monitoring highlights and the corporate scorecard. It 
was noted that there was one new exception in quarter four which was the 
percentage of investment strategy committed which was due to a slow-down in 
investments over the past six months.  



 
Following a question, it was explained that works had been paused on Lutterell 
Hall following approval from Cabinet to look at marketing options for the site 
but that a light programme of redecorating would take place.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the report of the Executive Manager – Finance and 
Corporate Services be noted.  
 
Action Sheet – Corporate Overview Group – 20 June 2019.  
 
 

Minute No.  Action Officer Responsible  

7.  a) The ‘our journey 
since 2016’ section of 
the draft Corporate 
Strategy be amended 
 
b) The draft Corporate 
Strategy 2019 – 2023 
be reported back to the 
Corporate Overview 
Group before being 
recommended for 
approval by both 
Cabinet and thereafter 
Council in September 
2019. 

Service Manager – 
Finance and Corporate 
Services 
 
 
Service Manager – 
Finance and Corporate 
Services  

 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.25 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 


